currently available preliminary information and assumptions that PCA believes to be reasonable.

The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent
or to be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that PCA and Boise would have reported had the Transactions been
completed as of the dates set forth in this summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and should not be taken as indicative of
PCA’s future consolidated results of operations or financial position. The actual results may differ significantly from those reflected in the summary
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the assumptions
used to prepare the summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and actual amounts.

   Adjustments

Packaging
Corporation
of America

Boise
Inc.

New
Financing  Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Combined
  (In millions)
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of

Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2012:
Net sales  $ 2,844   $2,555   $ —   $ (20)  $ 5,379
Net income (loss)   164   52   5   (7)   214

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013:

Net sales  $ 1,555   $1,229   $ —   $ (4)  $ 2,780
Net income (loss)   125   (3)   2   7   131

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of
June 30, 2013:

Total assets  $ 2,615   $2,209   $ 1,053   $ (717)  $ 5,160
Long-term debt (including current maturities of long-term debt)   786   775   1,098   —   2,659
Total stockholders’ equity   1,051   750   (34)   (786)   981
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   2,615   2,209   1,053   (717)   5,160

S-11

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider and evaluate the following risk factors and the information contained or incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement, the accompanying prospectus and any free writing prospectus we have authorized, including the risk factors incorporated by reference from our most
recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, as updated by our quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and other filings we make with the SEC. Our business, financial
condition, liquidity or results of operations could be materially and adversely affected by any of these risks. These risks are not intended as, and should not be